EXHIBIT D

COPY OF INCIDENT REPORT



AVENELL AVE.

Report Subject: NARC - 2746 E.

Report Date: 08/12/2015 12:22:00
Report Status: A - Approved

Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report
Case Report No. 150011796.1

Fresno County Sheriff
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Case Details:

Code

Special Flags
Reporting Officer
0989 - MULLIS,
JARED

Occurred On

08/12/2015 12:22:00
(and Between)

Area

A3-N

DUI Processing Agency
Means

Other Means

Disposition
5 - Inactive

Description

Assignment
14

Gang Involved
UN - Unk

Address of Incident

2746 E. Avenell Ave.

Beat
N41 - N41
DUI Processing Officer

Clearance Reason

Date Entered
08/12/2015 17:19:06

Date Verified
08/14/2015 15:28:10
CSz

Fresno Ca. 93725
Zone

5060 - 5060

DUI Agency Case Number

Motive
Other Motives

Date of Clearance

Offense Detail: INCREP - Incident Report (See Subject)

Entered By
0989 - MULLIS, JARED

Verified By
2197 - LUCAS, ROD

Location of Incident

Crime Pattern No

Notified

Connecting Cases

Code

INCREP
Offense Level

No. Prem. Entered

Anti-Reproductive-Rights

Description

Incident Report (See Subject)

Completed
Y - Yes
Entry Method

Domestic Violence

Crime Against
Offensive Act

Location Type

Hate/Bias

88 - None (No Bias)
Force Level

Criminal Activity

N - No 20 - Residence/Home

Using Weapons Tools Used Type Security
Other Entity O1:

Name Alert(s)

Entity Type

IP - Involved Party

AKA(s)
Address CSz County Country

Fresno USA - United States of America
Mailing Address Mailing CSZ
Employment Type Occupation/Grade Employer/School
Resident of Jurisdiction Employer/School Phone Employer/School Address CSz
U - Unknown
DOB Age Race Sex Height Weight Ethnicity
] 73 A - Other Asian F - Female 52" 107Ibs N - Not of Hispanic Origin
Hair Color Hair Length Hair Style Facial Hair Eye Color Complexion Build
BLK - Black BRO - Brown
Teeth Clothing POB Primary Language
LA - Lao
Scars/Marks/Tattoos

Date Entered: 08/12/2015 17:19:06
Entered By: 0989 - MULLIS, JARED

Date Verified: 08/14/2015 15:28:10
Verified By: 2197 - LUCAS, ROD

Printed For: 0
Printed: August 18, 2015 - 13:45:22
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Location

Gang Criteria
Gang Related

Description

Criteria

Contact Information

Type Phone/Email/Other

Identification
Gang ID MNI

Type Number Primary ID State Country Class

Relationships
ToWhom  How

Parole/Probation Contacts

Agency Agent Name Agent Phone

Date Entered: 08/12/2015 17:19:06
Entered By: 0989 - MULLIS, JARED

Date Verified: 08/14/2015 15:28:10
Verified By: 2197 - LUCAS, ROD

Photo

Expiration Notes
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Narrative
Source:

On 08/12/2015, at about 1222 hours, the Fresno County Narcotics Enforcement Team (FCNET) and assisting personnel
conducted a marijuana cultivation investigation at 2746 E. Avenell Ave. (Fresno County). We arrived and contacted Prom
Damlong DOB 12/10/1941.

Victim Statement:
None

Witness Statement:
None

Investigation:

On 02/15/2015, | received information from Dep. Coningsby regarding a marijuana grow. Dep. Coningsby advised that he was
flying in the Sheriff helicopter when he observed a greenhouse structure in the backyard 2746 E. Avenell Ave. that contained
marijuana. On 03/04/2015, at about 1105 hours, | conducted a marijuana compliance check at 2746 E. Avenell Ave. | arrived and
contacted Ken Damlong DOB 01/17/1934 in the side yard. Ken was identified by his California Drivers License.

Ken spoke primarily Lao. | contacted the AT&T translator service and spoke to operator #6964. Operator #6964 translated the
English language to Lao. | asked Ken if he lived at the residence. Ken told me that he lives at the residence sometimes. | asked
Ken who owned the residence. Ken could not tell me who owned the residence. | asked Ken if he was growing marijuana in the
backyard. Ken told me that he and two other subjects were growing marijuana in the backyard. Ken could not tell me who the
other subjects were. | asked Ken if he could show me the marijuana plants. Ken agreed and showed me the fenced in backyard.
| observed a large greenhouse structure. Inside the greenhouse | observed about 250 marijuana plants in the ground. | asked
Ken how many plants belonged to him. Ken estimated that over 100 plants belonged to him. Ken provided me with his medical
marijuana recommendation. | observed the card to expire on 05/28/2015.

| explained to Ken that it was illegal to grow marijuana pursuant to Fresno County Ordinance Section 10.60.060 and that he
was subject to a $1,000.00 per plant fine. | explained and issued Ken a 15 day notice of abatement. | took digital photographs of
Ken and the scene. On 03/20/2015, Sgt. Lucas confirmed that the marijuana had been removed from the property.

On 08/04/2015 | received information from Dep. Coningsby regarding another outdoor marijuana grow located at 2746 E.
Avenell Ave. Dep. Coningsby advised that he was flying as an observer in the Sheriff helicopter when he located about 100 live
marijuana plants in the backyard of the above address.

On 08/12/2015, at about 1222 hours, the Fresno County Narcotics Enforcement Team (FCNET) and assisting personnel
conducted a marijuana cultivation investigation at 2746 E. Avenell Ave. Upon our arrival | contacted Prom Damlong DOB
12/10/1941 at the front door of the residence. Prom was primarily Lao speaking. | contacted Community Service Officer
Khamphou Insyarath via telephone. CSO Insyarath translated from the English language to Lao. Prom told me that she lived at
and owned the property. Prom told me that her husband, Ken Damlong, was in Stockton at a funeral. Prom went on to tell me
that the marijuana on the property belonged to an unknown subject that lives in Stockton. Prom could not provide me with any
contact information for that subject. Prom gave me consent to search the property and a detached garage. | located a door in the
interior of the garage that was locked with a pad lock. Posted on the wall next to the interior door were medical marijuana
recommendations for Ken and Prom. Prom told me that she did not have a key to the lock and allowed me to cut it off. There
were no marijuana plants located in the garage but it was set up for drying and processing marijuana. Behind the residence
detectives located 71 live marijuana plants in a fenced in area outside the curtilage of the residence.

A 2012, Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) yield study, concluded that an average marijuana plant will produce about one
pound of dry marijuana bud. Based on the above study, | believe the marijuana plants located at 2746 E. Avenell Ave. would
produce about 71 pounds of dry marijuana bud. Based on my training and experience and interviews with persons who use
marijuana, typical marijuana use is about 3 to 5 pounds of marijuana per year. This is because on average a user will consume 2
to 4 grams of dry marijuana bud per day, either by smoking or eating edibles cooked with some form of concentrated cannabis.
There is enough marijuana being grown at 2746 E. Avenell Ave. for 2 people to have over 7 years' worth of marijuana each.
Based on my training and experience and the amount of marijuana located at 2746 E. Avenell Ave., | believe the marijuana is
being cultivated as a valuable commodity, intended for illicit commercial purposes and sale.

Based on the medical marijuana recommendations that | located in the garage | believe that Prom not only knew about the
marijuana on the property, but was also responsible for it. | advised Prom that she was in violation of Fresno County Ordinance
Code section 10.60.060 and subject to a $1,000.00 per plant fine. | explained and issued Prom a citation for violation of County

Date Entered: 08/12/2015 17:19:06 Date Verified: 08/14/2015 15:28:10 Printed For: 0
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Ordinance Code section 10.60.060 in the amount of $71,000.00 with a due date of 09/10/2015. Det. McSwain took digital
photographs of the scene. Detectives eradicated all the marijuana plants from the property and later destroyed them at an
undisclosed location.

Evidence:
None

Additional Information:
None

Date Entered: 08/12/2015 17:19:06 Date Verified: 08/14/2015 15:28:10 Printed For: 0
Entered By: 0989 - MULLIS, JARED Verified By: 2197 - LUCAS, ROD Printed: August 18, 2015 - 13:45:22



EXHIBIT E

COPY OF NOTICE OF HEARING
SENT TO APPELLANT






English

is being said at the hearing, or for others to understand wh { i
interpretation assistance. a at you are saying. The County wilt not provide

Spanish

Usted ha soficitado una audiencia para Impugnar un citatorio administrativo que recibié por cultivar
marihuana en violacién al Cédigo de Ordenanzas del Condado de Fresno, La audiencia se lievara a cabo
en Inglés, Usted tlene la responsabilidad de llevar a un intérprete sl le parece que va a necesitar la ayuda
de un Intérprete para entender lo que se estara diciendo durante fa audiencia, o para que otras personas
entiendan lo que usted estaré diciendo. El Condado no proporcionard la asistencia de un Intérprete.

Hmong

Koj tau thov tuaj sib hais (hearing) vim tsis txaus siab txog ghov Koj tau txals.Ib daim ntawv raug nplua
(administrative citation) txog ghov cog xas (cultivating marijuana) txhaum Fresno County Txoj Cal (Fresno
County Ordinance Code). Qhov kev sib hais yuav hals ua lus Amerikas. Koj yuav tau coj ib tug neeg tuaj
txhais lus rau koj yog koj xav tias muaj tus txhais lus yuav ua rau koj to taub cov lus sib hais losyog ua rau
Iwm tus neeg to taub koj cov lus hals. County tsis muaj kev pab txhais lus rau Ko].

Cambodian
unqasd armmig e sﬂujﬁmiuhﬂmmgmq]qmgsmgngmm fngnmeegridimsmndindiagra

adantmesthywugfistimadigamn (Fresno County Ordinance Code)s wemmna:
fagnipehmafimandig afane: mmegugngprunign disongrunipman u'u.(nmm:gnﬁmgnmm:dgmﬂgnun?pmm

yosm u

Wfunlsragianiammetsmmn gmadsiouiifsiemminay wi COUNty

fndngniigwsrunipmanigiar

Vietnamese

Ban dugc yéu cau dén dy phién toa tranh lun vé mdt phan quyét hanh chinh ban di qhﬁn
dugc v& hinh vi trdng cdn sa vi pham Lujt phép Hat Fresno. Phién todn s& st dung tiéng
Anh. Ban phéi cé trich nhi¢m di cung mdt phién dich vién néu ban cdm thay ring ben chn sy
hd tro clia mét phién dich vién dé c thé hidu moi didu dugc dé cdp dén trong phién tda, hodc
& nhitng ngudi khic hiéu moi diéu ban dang néi. Hat Fresno s& khéng hd trg phién djch.

Laotian

vinéEWilnaubmasunSusoudiewridagmaumasGonagdautSmn freutdiudi
mugnﬁuaq‘lumuau:ﬂnﬁnauUJuﬁ'Iﬁ"gaagmaﬁ‘ws’ﬂu (Fresno County Ordinance
Code). nauflsnawurBusousudacduniuloslguesadofia. Sudueousudogeuzes
vuitsudetdBaanucUwagaua Awauginog raudesniunowzouifiezagaay
suwama delvidalalgdSnglunaulismasunusoy, fligsudnletufafiianda.
nagaofivetInutonaugouddeBemautuwagals,









English

You have requested a hearing to contes! an administrative citat
4 0N you received for cultivali fl
violation of the Fresno County Ordinance Code. The hearing will ba conducted in Engr!}ghr.nauﬂ!f:ritlj?
;‘:m:;ibm_tg :;; tt;lnnﬁ anﬂrlerpr?rer f{h you feel you need the assistance of an interpreter to understand what
gai e Nearing, or for others lo understand what you are savi . ]
interpretation assistance, 7OUBIE SAYTNG. The County wilnot provide

Spanish

Usted ha soficitado una audiencia para ¥mpugnar un citatorio administrativo que recibld por cultivar

- Marhuana en viclacldn al Cddigo de Ordenanzas det Condado de Fresno, La audiencia se llevara a cabo
en Inglés. Usted tlene la responsabilidad de Wlavar a un intérprete sl le parece que va a necesitar la ayuda

de un intérprete para entender lo que se estard diclendo durante 1a audiendia, o para que otras personas

entlendan lo que usted estara diciendo. El Condado no proporcionaré la asistencia de un Intérprete.

Hmong

Koj tau thov tuaj sib hais (hesring) vim tsis txaus siab txog ghov koj tau txals b dalm ntawwy raug npiua
(admhnistrative citation) txog ghiov cog xas (cultivating manjuana} txhaum Fresno County Txoj Cai (Fresno
County Ordinance Code). Qhov kev sib hals yuav hais ua lus Amerikas. Koj yuav tau caj ib tug neeg tuaj
txhais lus rau koj yog koj xav tias muaj tus txhais lus yuav ua rau koj to taub cov lus sib hals losyog va rau
lwm s neeg to taub koj cov lus hals. Countly tsis mua| kev pab txhais lus rau koj.

Cambodian
greaelnlammiga l!ﬂjﬂhn‘mhﬂmlug\&q}qmg amugngnns Wgameeguidim:mndndmgrap

Tesnnimaynupshimadyguny (Fresno County Ordinance Code)s wimmas:

saprfigehmanfimancigars afane: emieqargapisnan (dfsanynonipman :ﬁgmsmagnﬁmgnmxmrﬁgmﬂgmm![,mm

Wjmdnaifisuianwaivamn  gunsdp]aiinundifsisondangy i County

Endngnitymsmonfpmansgar

Vietnameso

Ban duge yéu cdu dén dy phién toa tranh ludn v& mdt phdn quyét hank chinh ban di I:.lhﬁn
dwgc v& hanh vi trdng cin sa vi phem Lugt phép Hat Fresno. Phién todn s& s dung tiéng
Anh, Ban phii ¢4 trdch nhi¢m di ciing mt phién dich vién néu ban cdm thy riing ban cln sy
hd tr¢ ciia mt phién dich vién dé c6 thé hidu moi diéu dugc d8 cdp dén trong phién tda, hoje
dé nhitg ngurdi khdc hiu moi diéu ban dang néi, Hat Fresno s& khéng h8 trg phién djch,

Laotian
tiantdWiln B eavuiBusouBenitagmautnasSonagdauti Sy Fuautdgudi
e lunumedofossyjuiadieegnaoliwdsly (Fresno County Ordinance
Code). nullavaeunBunoussduiunaloolguanadsfio, Subunonusudogeuzes
sullvedpgtdBaaundunniunin Fuinging rmudesnunowdanfesagsny
twrnn e lwiBaleBofSaglunmulieasunBuson, flogsudntstudshinauda,
mgeradved Dnmudonmugonddade mmaurumaants,
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